
Page 1 of 2 

ORDINANCE Del Mar Amending K 

Ordinance 

Amending the Business Incentives Agreement between the Corpus 
Christi Business and Job Development Corporation (“Type A 
Corporation”) and Del Mar College (“Del Mar”) for an Intern Program 
for small businesses, dated August 21, 2012; Appropriating 
$72,804.35 from the unreserved fund balance in the No. 1140 
Business/Job Development Fund for a small business incentives 
grant from the Type A Corporation to Del Mar for an intern program 
to support small businesses; Amending the FY 2012-2013 operating 
budget, adopted by Ordinance No. 029565, by increasing proposed 
expenditures by $72,804.35. 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas: 

SECTION 1.  That the Type A Corporation agrees that it is in the best interests of the 
residents of the City of Corpus Christi to amend the Small Business Incentives 
Agreement between the Type A Corporation and Del Mar for an Intern Program for 
small businesses, dated August 21, 2012, to provide the additional funding requested 
by Del Mar. 

SECTION 2. That $72,804.35 from the unreserved fund balance in the No. 1140 
Business/Job Development Fund is appropriated for a small business incentives grant 
from the Type A Corporation to Del Mar for an intern program to support small 
businesses. 

SECTION 3.  That Ordinance No. 029565, which adopted the FY 2012-2013 Operating 
Fund, is amended to increase proposed expenditures in the No. 1140 Business/Job 
Development Fund by $72,804.35 for a small business incentive grant from the Type A 
Corporation to Del Mar for an intern program to support small businesses. 

ATTEST: THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 

 

_____________________________ ____________________________ 
Armando Chapa Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary Mayor 

  



Page 2 of 2 

ORDINANCE Del Mar Amending K 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second 
reading on this the _____ day of ___________, 2013, by the following vote: 

 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 
 
Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 
 
Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 
 
Priscilla Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
David Loeb   ____________  
 
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this 
the _______ day of _______________, 2013, by the following vote: 
 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 
 
Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 
 
Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 
 
Priscilla  Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
David Loeb   ____________  
 
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the ______th day of ___________, 2013. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________    __________________________ 
Armando Chapa        Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary        Mayor 
 


